Ordinance No. 658-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 655-X, THE 1967-68 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS FOR THE COMMONWEALTH AVENUE BRIDGE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$40,363.75 is hereby appropriated to Capital Improvements - Minor and Major Road System Improvements, for the purpose of replacing the Commonwealth Avenue Bridge over Briar Creek; and that this appropriation be financed by the transfer of funds as follows:

- (a) \$25,000 from the General Fund Unappropriated Surplus
- (b) \$15,363.75 from Engineering Streets (Powell Bill Fund), by reducing from \$28,000 to \$12,636.25, the amount set aside for the main tenance of Street drainage facilities.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 17th day of July, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 49, at Page , and recorded in Ordinance Book 15, Page 63.

Ordinance No. 659-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 655-X, THE 1967-68 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That \$5,453.62 of the General Fund Contingency

Appropriation is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 1967-68

Budget Ordinance for Traffic Engineering - Traffic Control - Traffic Signals

and Control Devices Account, said amount then to be used for the installation

of Crossing gates at the Southern Railway crossing at Summit Avenue.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City fo Charlotte,

North Carolina, in meeting on the 17th day of July, 1967, the reference

having been made in full in Minute Book 49, at Page , and recorded in

Ordinance Book 15, Page 64.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk Ordinance No. 660-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 655-X, THE 1967-68 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION TO CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY GRAVEL SIDEWALK - WALKER ROAD AND WATEROAK ROAD.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$6,100.00 of the General Fund Contingency Appropriation is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 1967-68 Budget Ordinance for Engineering - Street Maintenance, said amount then to be used for the construction of a gravel sidewalk along Walker Road from Linda Lane to Bertonley Avenue, and along Water Oak Road from Bertonley Avenue about 510 Feet.

Section 2. That this ofdinance shall become effective uponts asoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 17th day of July, 1967, the reference having been made in full in Minute Book 49, Page , and recorded in Ordinance Book 15, Page 65.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk July 17, 1967 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 66

Ordinance No. 661-X

AN ORDINANCE ALLOCATING \$339,707 OF THE \$5,500,000 OF BONDS AUTHORIZED FOR REDEVELOPMENT PURPOSES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That \$339,707 of the \$5,500,000 of bonds authorized for Redevelopment purposes is hereby allocated to General Fund - Capital Improvements - Urban Renewal, said amount then to be used for preparing the Redevelopment Plan for the Downtown Urban Renewal Project.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 17th day of July, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 49, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 66.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk